
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 2 September 2019 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 
Sub Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Jeavons, Lynch and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence - Bliss Club, Albion 
Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
is enclosed. 
 

5 - 108 

5.   New Premises Licence - Determination - Steakout 212, 36B - 
36C Derby Street, Manchester M8 8RY 
Document enclosed. 
 

109 - 114 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 22 August 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 2 September 2019 
 
Subject: Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 
[...]
de from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

e) To revoke the premises licence. 

7.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

7.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

Page 13

Item 4



7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 6.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 

a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 

b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 
licence; 

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
and 

d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to review the 
interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if they 
should be modified or withdrawn.

 

 

Page 14

Item 4



 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,



PREMISE NAME: Bliss Club 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN 

WARD:  Deansgate 

HEARING DATE:  02/09/2019 

 

Page 16

Item 4Appendix 1,



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 28

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 29

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 30

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 31

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 32

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 33

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 34

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 35

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 8 August 2019

Summary Review – Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester

Applicant – GMP – PC Alan Isherwood and PC Mackintosh in attendance

PLH – Piotr Pawel Mitrega DPS and
Represented by

The Committee considered the representations made on behalf of GMP and the Premises
Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken both the written and oral representations into account.

In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s statement of
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of state under
Section 182 of the Act and the licensing objectives.

Decision: Suspend the licence with immediate effect

Reasons:
The Committee were concerned by the evidence from GMP of the level of violence involved in
the incidents in the early hours of Saturday 3 August 2019 involving three victims being
stabbed following fighting both inside and then outside the premises. All three victims had
confirmed to GMP that they were inside the premises just prior to being stabbed outside the
premises.

The Committee viewed the CCTV and observed an incident starting inside the club with a
large number of customers involved. The Premises said they did not see anyone being hit
and did not think there was a fight inside the premises. The Committee did not accept this. On
their viewing of the CCTV it was clear that a serious incident involving violence started within
the club. They observed a belt being wrapped around knuckles as a possible weapon and
crutches being used by one customer as weapon. Whilst the Committee were of the view it
was the correct thing to do in turning off the music and putting the lights on when this incident
occurred this also supported how serious it actually was including the fact they cleared the
premises even though it could open until 6am under a Temporary Event Notice that night.
Further around four or five door staff and the owner became involved again showing it was
more than just an argument.

It was therefore very concerning to the Committee that given this incident inside the premises
that no one at the premises had called the police when the fighting first started inside. A call
was made over the radio by a police officer in the area at 04.29 that a male had been
stabbed. However on viewing the CCTV the Committee noted that fighting had started within
the premises at 04.12 when no call was made to the police.

It was observed that the fighting was broken up and the club starts emptying the people out
however it was clear that this initial incident ins
[...]
taff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the Licensing
Objectives.

2. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both
internally and externally.

3. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of thirty one days and shall be
produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

4. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard
drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a
standard PC or DVD player.

5. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV equipment, and
be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon request.

6. Plans indicating the position of CCTV cameras to be submitted to the Police prior to the premises
opening.

7. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises on Fridays and Saturdays at a ratio of 1:75
customers from 10pm until close.

8. At all other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands.

9. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and shall
include:

i. the number of door staff on duty;

ii. the identity of each member of door staff;

iii. the times the door staff are on duty.

10. Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not permitted.

11. Staff will be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and that training shall be documented and
repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

12. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a responsible
authority upon request.

13. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

14. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.
[...]
0. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be trained to
take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where
those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The training
must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment and all staff must receive
refresher training every 6 months.

31. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.

32. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 25 policy is in force.

33. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted access to the premises.

Annex 4 – Plans

See attached

Page 52

Item 4Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



���������� ���	
�������������	�����������������������	��	������������
�����������������	����������� !"#$%��&'(�)*�+�,$+-�.�������$�"/�$� ��% 01��*���2����3�45.�&67���7�8$��95�8����	
5���8���: ���;<=>?@=@AB?C=D@?DEAFG<=>?@=@HI?C=D@?DEJ>KDCL=@M=<HENOHPQRSI?@@ATIPUAB?C=DC=A@P@G=D@?ND���������V<KC=WATNXI=WAY
���7��7��1�Z������	��[ ���������������������2��������������	������Z���	
�������$��4,�����[�[������������2��	�����9������1�\�9����
���������������9��������������������	��������7�������	����[�\����7����	����
�����	������
�����	
�����]$������ �9�������1����
��������	����9
������	�����
�������������1�1�[�\�
�$���������
��������	�����������������$����������̂�1�
����[�\����	������������
��
���	���������$�������	�7������	�_�\�
�$����$������	�1������������	�1���
����9
�	
�	����1���	��	����[�\�9���1���4������������
����������������������9�������������\�9���1����	
����������	��
��	���1�������1����������[�[�2
��	������������	�7������	��
��\�	���	����������	�����1����������9
��9��������̀���
�����$�����������	�7����1���7����$��������[�!�	��
[...]


DJ Silva – external promoter

Page 108

Item 4Appendix 11,



 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 234557 

Name: Steakout 212 

Address: 36B-36C Derby Street, Manchester, M8 8RY 

Ward: Cheetham 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  SW212 Ltd 

Date of application:   16/07/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: Indoors only  
 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 2am   
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Sun 11am to 2am  
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance (LOOH) 

LOOH have concerns that the conditions 
proposed by the applicant  are not sufficient 
enough to uphold the licensing objectives to 
prevent further issues that are currently a 
problem in the area such as waste, street 
drinking and criminal activity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 109

Item 5



 

Agreements between parties 

 
1) All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 

points, and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial Identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV Cameras shall 
continually record while the premises are open to the public and recording shall 
be kept available and unedited for a minimum of [28] days with the date and 
time stamping. 
 
A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall 
be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and 
must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images upon reasonable 
request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority.  
 
Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a standard 
personal computer or standard DVD player. 

 
2) At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb 

edge immediately outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction 
with the kerb edge, shall be swept or washed, and litter and sweepings 
collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage 
arrangements. 
 

3) All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the premises, ie. by 
way of company logo or name. 
 
 

4) The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. Litter bins shall be 
provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that customers can 
adequately dispose of any litter. 
 

5) Deliveries to the premises shall be conducted in a manner that will not 
Cause a nuisance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding 
the delivery address and deliveries shall be made at a time which will not lead 
to any public nuisance. 

 
6)  All employees will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately outside the 

shop to ensure that members of the public do not cause annoyance by 
congregating. 

 
 

7) Licence holder shall ensure all licensing objectives are known to employees 
and followed. 

 
 

8)  The Premises Licence holder will operate a zero tolerance approach towards 
drunken and anti-social behaviour.  

 
 

9) The Premises Licence holder will ensure that prominent, clear and legible 
notices are displayed at all exits to the premises requesting the public to 

Page 110

Item 5



respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area 
quietly. 
 

10)  The Premises Licence holder will ensure that no children under the age of 16 
will be allowed on the premises after 23:00hrs unless accompanied by adult. 
 

11)  All training will be documented, signed and dated and refreshed at least every 
12months, and will be made available to authorised officers upon request.  
 
Training shall consisit of  the following. 
 
- Recognising signs of drunkenness and Drugs 
- how to refuse service 
- Conflict Management 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements

Page 111

Item 5



Page 112

Item 5



 

Page 113

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence - Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 PUBLISH

	5 New Premises Licence - Determination - Steakout 212, 36B - 36C Derby Street, Manchester M8 8RY



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 2 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Lynch and Stone  
 
LACHP/19/148. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of an item of urgent business that related to an 
application for a New Premises Licence – Oktoberfest Marquee within Mayfield, 
Baring Street, Manchester, M1 2PY 
 
LACHP/19/149. Summary Review of Premises Licence - Bliss Club, Albion 

Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN  
 
Following an Interim Steps hearing which took place on 8 August 2019 at which a 
decision was made to suspend the licence with immediate effect, the Committee was 
asked to review the Premises Licence for Bliss club pursuant to Section 53 (c) of the 
Licensing Act 2003.   
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made thereunder and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act as well as 
the Licensing Objectives with specific reference for those that relate to crime and 
disorder and public safety.   In doing so, the Committee considered Section 53C of 
the Licensing Act 2003 which sets out the available steps the Committee may take, 
should they deem it appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
53C Review of premises licence following review notice 
(1) This section applies to a review of a premises licence which a relevant 

licensing authority has to conduct on an application under section 53A. 
(2) The relevant licensing authority must- 

(a) hold a hearing to consider the application for the review and any 
relevant representations; [ and] 
(b) take such steps mentioned in subsection (3) (if any) as it considers 
[appropriate] for the promotion of the licensing objectives [.] [...] [...] 
 

(3) Those steps are- 
(a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence, 
(b) the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, 
(c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the 

licence, 
(d) the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding three 

months, or 
(e) the revocation of the licence. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

The Committee also took into consideration Section 12.2 of the Section 182 guidance 
which states: 
 

“…. The powers are aimed at tackling serious crime and serious disorder, in 
particular (but not exclusively) the use of guns and knives. The powers 
complement the general procedures in the 2003 Act for tackling crime and 
disorder associated with licensed premises and should be reserved for the most 
serious matters which cannot be adequately or otherwise redressed unless urgent 
action is taken.” 

 
The Committee carefully considered all of the written evidence that had been 
submitted to the hearing and all oral and written representations from all parties in 
respect of a number of issues concerned with the running of the premises and 
incidents that had arisen over the past couple of years.   
 
The Committee viewed CCTV footage of an incident that had occurred in the early 
hours of 3 August 2019 which involved three victims being stabbed following fights 
that had taken place inside and outside of the premises.  It was clear from the 
footage that the incident had commenced inside the club and that persons had acted 
in an aggressive manner with one person arming himself with a belt and another 
wielding a crutch and using it to attack others.  Whilst it was noted that the Premises 
had taken appropriate action by turning off the music and switching the lights on, the 
Committee was concerned that there appeared to be no urgency to contact GMP 
when fighting first broke out inside the premises. Had the Premises done so, the 
Committee felt that this would have assisted in diffusing a hostile situation that was 
clearly developing.  It observed that the Club had been proactive in emptying the 
premises but noted that there had been an escalation of violence outside involving 
the same persons who had been fighting inside the premises. This ultimately resulted 
in three victims being stabbed and hospitalised with serious injuries. The CCTV 
footage showed that there was serious disorder outside the premises and the 
Committee felt that there was a lack of proactive intervention on the part of the 
Premises doorstaff to curtail the disorder.   
 
The Committee was also informed that GMP had visited the Premises the day after 
the incident to find that it had been reopened, despite the serious nature of the 
incident the previous night.  GMP also discovered that the Incident Book had 
recorded the fighting as a “minor incident downstairs club closed“.  This gave the 
Committee grave cause for concern as to what would amount to a serious incident 
taking place. It was also concerned that a Door Staff Signing-In Book had identified a 
Company who were not employed at the premises.  Furthermore the Committee was 
concerned that there had been a number of breaches of its licence relating to staff 
training, safety checks, use of external promoters and the display of notices.  It was 
felt that this may have contributed to the events that had occurred the previous day.   
 
The Committee was invited to note a number of other incidents at the premises all of 
which gave the Committee cause for concern that the Premises was incapable of 
taking sufficient steps to ensure serious disorder did not break out at the premises:  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

 1 June 2019 - a disturbance occurred outside the premises which resulted in 
GMP being called to the premises to be advised that there was pushing and 
shoving taking place on the dance floor.  

 9 February 2019 -  GMP had been called to the Premises in response to 
issues of males causing a disturbance which threatened to escalate out of 
control.   

 There were concerns that the premises had not kept accurate records 
concerning the completion of the staff signing in book and the display of SIA 
badges. 

 24 June 2018 - a female had been assaulted with a glass at the premises. 

 29 April 2018 -  a fight broke out involving 10-15 males. 

 29 October 2017 – GMP officers attended the premises following a call that 
there was a disturbance breaking out between doorstaff and some customers. 

 
The Committee took into account representations made by Licensing Out Of Hours 
(LOOH) team that cast doubt over the Premises ability to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives.  It noted a systemic failure by the premises over the past 18months – 24 
months to comply with the conditions that had been imposed upon the licence.  In the 
eyes of the Committee, this showed a clear failure to manage the premises 
effectively despite the offer of advice and guidance from LOOH. The Committee also 
took into consideration that two multi-agency meetings had taken place (29 March 
2019 and 27 June 2019) to address an accumulation of concerns about how the 
premises was failing to meet its licensing obligations and how it could avoid 
breaching conditions imposed on its licence.  Despite this, the Committee noted that 
conditions had been breached on the evening of the 3 August 2019 and in its view 
this had contributed greatly to the serious outbreak of violence that had occurred at 
the premises. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To revoke the Premises Licence pursuant to Section 53C Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. To uphold the Interim Steps such that the Premises Licence is suspended with 

immediate effect pursuant to Section 53D Licensing Act 2003) 
 
 
 
LACHP/19/150. New Premises Licence - Determination - Steakout 212, 36B - 

36C Derby Street, Manchester M8 8RY  
 
The Committee considered all the representations as part of the hearing. In reaching 
its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and 
the Responsible Authorities who had made representations.  The matter was 
therefore treated as a determination. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

Decision 
 
Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance: 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions agreed with the 
Responsible Authorities (as set out below): 
 
1) All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points, 

and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial Identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV Cameras shall continually 
record while the premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept 
available and unedited for a minimum of [28] days with the date and time 
stamping.  

 
A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be 
able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images upon reasonable request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority.  
 
Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player.  
 

2) At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb 
edge immediately outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction 
with the kerb edge, shall be swept or washed, and litter and sweepings collected 
and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage arrangements.  

 
3) All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the premises, ie. by 

way of company logo or name.  
 
4) The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from 

litter at all times the premises are open to the public. Litter bins shall be provided 
at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that customers can adequately 
dispose of any litter.  

 
5) Deliveries to the premises shall be conducted in a manner that will not cCause a 

nuisance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 
address and deliveries shall be made at a time which will not lead to any public 
nuisance.  

 
6) All employees will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately outside the shop 

to ensure that members of the public do not cause annoyance by congregating.  
 
7) Licence holder shall ensure all licensing objectives are known to employees and 

followed.  
 
8) The Premises Licence holder will operate a zero tolerance approach towards 

drunken and anti-social behaviour.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

9) The Premises Licence holder will ensure that prominent, clear and legible notices 
are displayed at all exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the 
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

 
10) The Premises Licence holder will ensure that no children under the age of 16 will 

be allowed on the premises after 23:00hrs unless accompanied by adult. 
 

11)  All training will be documented, signed and dated and refreshed at least every 
12months, and will be made available to authorised officers upon request. 
Training shall consist of the following. 
 
- Recognising signs of drunkenness and Drugs 
- How to refuse service 
- Conflict Management 

 
LACHP/19/151. New Premises Licence – Determination: Oktoberfest 

Marquee within Mayfield, Baring Street, Manchester, M1 2PY  
 
The Committee considered all the representations as part of the hearing. In reaching 
its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and 
the Responsible Authorities who had made representations.  The matter was 
therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions agreed with the 
Responsible Authorities (as set out below): 
 

Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance: 

 Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in preventing 
drunkenness; drug policy; managing and resolving conflict; emergency 
procedures; complying with the licence conditions; and obligations and 
offences under the Licensing Act that apply to the sale of alcohol.  

 Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation. In 
particular staff will be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent 
the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are 
engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  

 The training will be given to a new member of staff before they commence 
paid employment.  

 Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by 
a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  2 September 2019 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall 
be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of formal identification to enable to verify their identity against the 
notice.  

 A personal licence holder will be present at each point alcohol is available for 
purchase at all times the premises is open to the public.  

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises 
are open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping.  

 A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall 
be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and 
must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage 
must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard personal computer 
or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. 
compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those 
recording mediums shall be provided.  

 Door Supervisors shall be employed at the premises in accordance with a risk 
assessment, to be carried out by the designated premises supervisor. When 
employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands.  

 Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for 
consumption in any delineated external area.  

 The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale 
that the Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.  

 
 
 
 


